M Leicestershire
County Council
Meeting: Local Pension Committee
Date/Time: Friday, 7 September 2018 at 9.30 am
Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room - County Hall

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483).

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk

AGENDA
Iltem Report By Marked
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2018. (Pages 5 - 14)
2. Question Time.
3. Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).
4. To advise of any other items which the

Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.
6. LGPS Central Update. LGPS Central (Pages 15 - 30)
7. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Director of (Pages 31 - 34)
Investments and Investment Performance of Corporate
Individual Managers. Resources
8. Market Update. Independent (Pages 35 - 60)
Investment Advisor,
Kames Capital
9. Funding update as at 30 June 2018. Fund Manager (Pages 61 - 66)
10.  Action agreed by the Investment Director of (Pages 67 - 70)
Subcommittee. Corporate

Resources

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield ° Leicestershire - LE3 8RA - Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

u www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Risk Register. Director of (Pages 71 - 80)
Corporate
Resources

Dates of Future Meetings.

Future meetings of Local Pension Committee will be held at 9.30am
on the following dates:-

9 November 2018

25 January 2019 (Strategy Meeting)
15 February 2019

31 May 2019

6 September 2019

8 November 2019

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

Exclusion of the Press and Public.

The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the

remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information).

Update on Investment Manager Activity. Director of (Pages 81 - 92)

Corporate
Resources

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)
Legal and General Investment Manager Fund Manager
Quarterly Report

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

Ashmore Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

Ruffer Quarterly Report Fund Manager



(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

21.  Pictet Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

22.  Millennium Global Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

23. IFM Investors Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

24. Delaware Investments Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

25.  JP Morgan Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

26. Kleinwort Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

27. Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

28.  Aviva Quarterly Report. Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

29. Kames Capital Quarterly Report Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

30. KKR Quarterly Report. Fund Manager

(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A)

TO:

Leicestershire County Council

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) Dr. S. Hill CC
Mr. P. Bedford CC Mr. Max Hunt CC



Mr. L. Breckon JP CC

Leicester City Council

Clir Deepak Bajaj and ClIr Dr Lynn Moore

District Council Representatives

Clir Chris Frost and Clir. Malise Graham MBE

University Representative

Dr. P. Cross

Staff Representatives

Mr. R. Bone
Mr. N. Booth Ms. J. Dean



0 Agenda ltem 1

M Leicestershire
County Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall,
Glenfield on Friday, 25 May 2018.

PRESENT:
Leicestershire County Council
Peter Osborne CC Dr Sarah Hill CC
Peter Bedford CC Max Hunt CC
Lee Breckon JP CC
Leicester City Council
Clir Dr Lynn Moore
Employee Representatives
Mr. R. Bone Mr. N. Booth

University Representative

Mrs. M. Holden

129. Election of Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Mr. P. Osborne CC be elected Chairman of the Local Pension Committee for the
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2019.

Mr. P. C. Osborne in the Chair

130. Election of Vice Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Mr. L. Breckon CC be elected Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Committee for
the period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2019.

131. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February.

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

132. Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.



133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent ltems.

There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Change to the order of business.

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of
business from that set out on the agenda.

Responsible Investment and Engagement Framework.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose
of which was to seek approval of the revised LGPS Central's Respon
[...]
k of LGPS Central be
approved.

Update on Pension Fund Pooling.

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an update on the progress towards the pooling of Leicestershire Pension Fund’s
assets with eight other schemes to form LGPS Central Ltd. A copy of the report is filed
with these minutes, marked ‘9’.

The Committee noted that whilst the pooling exercise would take several years to
complete, elements of the pool, which included three internally managed passive funds,
were launched on the 1 April 2018. Until such time when all of Leicestershire Pension
Fund assets were transferred to the Pool, LGPS Central would provide advisory services
to the Fund where necessary. The Fund would continue to benefit from the support of its
independent Investment Advisor and Hymens Robertson.

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

Risk Management and Internal Controls.

The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed
potential risks relating to the management of the Pension Fund. A copy of the report is
filed with these minutes, marked ‘12’

It was noted that whilst a level of risk remained concerning the implementation of a new
administration system for the Pension Fund, which was expected to be in operation by
December 2018, the authority was working in collaboration with Derbyshire County
Council on resilience and efficiency to help ensure the transition was as smooth as
possible.

In regards to the risks associated with the Fund’s investment performance (Risk 10),
should the Local Pension Committee have concern over a particular pooled investment, it
would have the ability to request that a representative of LGPS Central attend a meeting
of the Committee to discuss the issue and explain the rational for the investment.

Changes would be made to the risk register in order to add a risk associated with the
transition of investment to the LGPS Central pool and to provide greater clarity as to the
meaning of the number ratings used to define the ‘likelihood’ and ‘impact’ of identified
risks.



140.

141.

142.

RESOVLED:
That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved.

Appointment of Investment Subcommittee membership.

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources concerning
the membership of the Investment Subcommittee for the period ending with the date of
the annual Council meeting in May 2019. A copy of the report marked ‘14’ is filled with
these minutes.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual
Managers.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 31 March
2018. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ’10’.

It was noted that once the LGPS Central Pool was fully operational and managing the
Fund’s investments, it was expected that the Committee would receive quarterly
performance updates provided by the pool, rather than from individual investment
managers as was currently the case.

RESOLVED:

That the committee note the report.

Hedging of Non-Equity Assets.

The Committee received a report informing them of action taken by the Director of
Corporate Resources using delegated powers to expand the Fund’s hedging position. A
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘13’.

The Committee noted that whilst the Fund actively managed its exposure to overseas
currencies and non-equity investments (known as managed investments) by hedging
some of its exposure back to sterling, the same measure had not been used for the
Fund’s unmanaged investments such as private equity and infrastructure. Officers and
the Funds Independent Investment Advisor were of the opinion that the Fund would
benefit from an increase the Fund’s currency position to include its unmanaged US Dollar
exposure to help mitigate against any dramatic fall in the dollar’s value. The change was
made following consultation with the Committee’s Chairman and Vice Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

Funding Update as at 31 March.

The Committee received a report from Hymans Robertson updating the Committee on
the Funding Update as at 31 March. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes,
marked ‘“11°.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

Market Update.

The Committee received a reports of the Independent Investment Advisor and Kames
Capital concerning current financial markets. A copy of the report marked ‘15’ is filed with
these minutes.

It was reported that overall markets had performed strongly over the past year, however
the poor weather experienced across Europe during the winter, coupled with the
uncertainty over Brexit and the Italian elections had resulted in a downturn in market
performance over the previous few months.

RESOLVED:

That the updates be noted.

Exclusion of the Public.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Kames Capital Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked
17" is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Kleinwort Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort, a copy of which marked '18' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.
Ruffer Quarterly Report.




149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

10

The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '19' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Pictet Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '20' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Millennium Global Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium Global, a copy of which
marked '21' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

IFM Investors Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM Investors, a copy of which marked
'22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which
marked '23' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

JP Morgan Quarterly Report.




154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

11

The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '24'
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General, a copy of which
marked '25' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Ashmore Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '26' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.
Kempton Capital Management Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempton Capital, a copy of which
marked '27' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which
marked '28' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked
'29' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:



159.

160.

161.

12

That the report be noted.

KKR Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked '30' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Aviva Quarterly Report.

The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Quarterly, a copy of which marked
‘
[...]
is to present to the Committee a summary valuation of
the Fund's investments at 30" June 2018 (attached as an appendix to this report),
together with figures showing the performance of individual managers.

Summary Valuation

2.

The total market value of investments at 30" June 2018 was £4,181.4m compared
to £4,071.4m at 31st March 2018, an increase of £110.0m. In the three month

period non-investment related net cash inflows amounting to £5.5m were received.
After adjusting for non-investment related cash flows the Fund value increased by
£104.5m, or 2.6%, due to changes in the value of investments.

The total returns of various indices since 31st March 2018 were as follows:-

Local Converted to | Return with
Currency Sterling 50% hedge
% % %
UK Gilts +0.2 +0.2 +0.2
UK Index-Linked -1.0 -1.0 -1.0
UK Equities +9.2 +9.2 +9.2
North American Equities +3.7 +10.1 +6.9
European Equities +2.4 +3.4 +2.9
Japanese Equities +1.2 +3.2 +2.2
Pacific (Ex Japan) Equities -0.2 +4.4 +2.1
The current split of investments over sectors is as follows:-
30t June 2018 31st March
2018
£m % %
UK Equities 315.5 7.5 7.5
Overseas Equities 1,617.7 38.7 38.3
Targeted
Return/Credit/Opportunity Pool 991.1 23.7 24.0
Private Equity 158.1 3.8 3.6
Property 367.0 8.8 9.0
Cash 95.9 2.3 3.0
Inflation-Linked Assets 640.5 15.3 14.3
Active and Passive Currency (4.4) (0.1) 0.3
4,181.4 100.0 100.0




32

5. The investment performance of the individual managers is laid out in the tables

below, over various periods. For most managers the benchmark performance
quoted is based on indices, for targeted return managers the benchmark is cash +
4% p.a. and for Millennium the benchmark is 1.5% p.a.

3 months

Manager/Portfolio Actual (%) | B/mark(%) | Relative (%)
Ashmore (emerging market debt) -7.2 -5.9 -1.3
Aspect Capital (managed futures) -5.1 +1.1 -6.2
Aviva Investors (property) +2.3 +2.0 +0.4
Delaware (emerging market equities) -1.9 -2.2 +0.3
Kempen (equity dividend) +6.2 +8.1 -1.9
Kleinwort Benson (equity div
[...]
 form, with a notional value of £350m and 3% p.a. target
volatility. The notional value could be amended, either up or down, and potentially
linked to the total value of the Fund to ensure that its contribution to the overall
return is maintained at the desired level. The Programme could be stopped and the
c. £1.5m of capital allocated redistributed.

Supplementary Information Informing the potential investment

9. Briefing notes provided by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor and Hymans
Roberson accompanied by a presentation from the investment managers
representing Millennium, which are all of a sensitive nature, are included as items
elsewhere on the agenda.

Recommendation

10.1t is recommended that the Investment subcommittee notes the Leicestershire
Pension Fund’s current investment in the Millennium currency programme and
agrees a future approach based on the options identified in paragraph 8 of the
report.

Equality and Human Rights Implications

11.None.

Officers to Contact

Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk

Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk




1 Agenda Iltem 11

M Leicestershire
County Council

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE — 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of any concerns relating to the
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the
Pension Regulator’'s Code of Practice.

Background

2. In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on
governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This introduced
a number of areas pension administrators need to record and members be kept
aware of.

3. One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal
controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension Board
and Pension Committee agenda.

4. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place that
is regularly reviewed by officers. Internal and external audit also consider risks
within Pensions and highlight any risk concerns. However, in order to comply with
the code the Director of Finance has agreed to have this as a standard item on both
agendas.

Risk Register

5. The updated Risk Register is attached as an appendix to this report. A new risk
relating to the transition of assets to LGPS Central (number 14) has been added to
the register. This complements the existing risk (number 12) regarding pooling
delivering higher investment returns.

6. Following the request by the Committee at the previous meeting the criteria for
assessing the Impact and Likelihood of risks has been added to the register. The
criteria is a replication of that used by the County Council, with the addition of
financial criteria specifically for investment performance due to their significant
value.

Identified Risks of Concern

7. There are currently no identified risks of concern.



72

Recommendation

8. The Local Pension Committee is asked to approve the revised risk register of the
Pension Fund.

Appendix
9. Risk Register

Equality and Human Rights Implications

10.None.

Officers to Contact

Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk

Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk




Leicestershire Pension Fund Risk Register September 2018

Appendix

Risk
Response;
Risk Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences Risk List of current Current Tolerate Further Actions /
no q Owner controls Risk Treat Additional Controls
Score Terminate
Transfer
Government changes to
end contracting out
legislation. Contracting out Working through cases
If we fail to reconcile ended April 2016. Between
HRMC GMP da
[...]
ble LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It 40-60%
might happen or recur occasionally.
4 Probable /Likely Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. 60-80%
Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a
persisting issue.
5 Almost Certain Reasonable to expect that the event WILL >80%
undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly
frequently.
Impact
5
Very High/Critical
4 Major
3 Moderate
2 Minor
1 Negligible

*(Likelihood of risk occurring
over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths)

Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely

3

Possible/Likely

4
Probable/
Likely

Almost certain

Likelihood*

08



81 Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2018.
	6 LGPS Central Update.
	1. LGPS Presentation

	7 Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Investment Performance of Individual Managers.
	8 Market Update.
	Kames Leicestershire CC Pension Fund - Q2 2018 - Market Report

	9 Funding update as at 30 June 2018.
	10 Action agreed by the Investment Subcommittee.
	Final report - Millenium review

	11 Risk Register.
	Risk Register Sep 2018

	15 Update on Investment Manager Activity.



Minutes of the meeting

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

H Leicestershire
County Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Friday, 7 September 2018.

PRESENT :

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (in the Chair)

Mr. P. Bedford CC
Cllr. M. Graham MBE
Clir. D. Bajaj

Mr. N. Booth

Mr. Z. Limbarda

Dr. S. Hill CC

Mr. R. Bone

Mr. S. Sheahan CC
Clir Dr Lynn Moore

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

LGPS Central Update.

The Committee considered a presentation from LGPS Central which provided a progress
update on pooling of the Pension Fund. A copy of the presentation is filed with these
minutes marked ‘Agenda ltem 6’.

Arising from discussion the following points were noted:-

)] The Leicestershire Pension Fund will decide its asset allocation, while LGPS
Central would manage the day to day functions of the scheme.



1)) A business case review would be undertaken; it was noted some asset classes
would see returns quicker than others. Further information would be made
available to show savings on the Product Information day. To enable the savings
assets needed to be transferred as soon as possible.

iii)  As stated in the original business case LGPS Central would over time save the
cost of fund managers, operational costs, custodial service and give access to
investments that would not normally be available due to size of investment
needed. Savings would be reported back to the Committee in the future.
RESOLVED:

That Members note LGPS Central’'s update

168. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Investment Performance of
Individual Managers.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present a Summary Valuation of the Fund’s investments at 30 June
2018. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’.

Arising from the discussion the following was noted:

i) The Investment subcommittee had recently met to consider Millennium and
negative performance against targets. The subcommittee had agreed to keep
the fund as it offered variety for Leicestershire Pension Fund. This would be
evaluated at the next strategy meeting to consider if the exposure level needed
to be changed. However, it was expected Millennium’s currency manager
position would improve in future.

ii) Equity dividend Kempen & Kleinwort both fell at a slight lag due to its defensive
styling, which was expected with a well performing equity market. Equity
Dividend was on LGPS Central’s plan however it would be one of the last to be
developed and would likely be different to Leicestershire’s current focus,
though Leicestershire would have influence into how its styled.

iii) LGPS Central would also create a Global Active Equity fund later in the year,
however it was unlikely to be made with an equity dividend focus as
Leicestershire was the only fund out of the nine Authorities to have it. It would
be evaluated at the next strategy review whether to join or stay with their
current Global Equity managers.

iv) Currently Target Return managers (Aspect, Pictet and Ruffer)are 24% of all fund
assets. Central would eventually launch a Collective Target Return product in a
year. This would be able to access a product Leicestershire would be unable to
and would have the bonus of having the Management effect of being able to
deal in the shorter term.

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the report.



169.

170.

171.

172.

Market Update.

The Committee considered two reports concerning global market conditions. A copy of
the reports, produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor and Kames Capital
are filed with these minutes, marked 8.

The Committee noted that despite global problems, generally, the global economy
remained strong, expanding at the same pace as previous years.

Active managers try to make judgement in short to medium time. However, Leicestershire
are seen to be better served by managers who outperform when times are tough.

RESOLVED

That Members note the Market update.

Funding update as at 30 June 2018.

The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding
projection at 30 June 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes.

It was reported that while wealth had grown, market judgement on the UK had fallen
meaning long-term bond yields had fallen by half a percent from 2.17 to 1.67. Due to this
fall in long-term bond yields the deficit was up, however in the long term they would be
expected to rise.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

Action agreed by the Investment Subcommittee.

The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of
which was to inform members of the decisions taken by the Investment Subcommittee as
its meeting on 11 July 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed with these minutes.
The Committee considered the item under Minute 168.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Risk Reqgister.

The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. A
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked “11°.



173.

174.

175.

176.

177.

4

It was noted a new risk relating to the transition of assets to LGPS Central was added,
and that criteria for assessing the impact and likelihood of risks had been added to the
register following a request by the Committee at the previous meeting.

RESOLVED

That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved.

Dates of Future Meetings.

Future meetings of Local Pension Committee will be held at 9.30am on the following
dates:-

9 November 2018

25 January 2019 (Strategy Meeting)
15 February 2019

31 May 2019

6 September 2019

8 November 2019

Exclusion of the Press and Pubilic.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Update on Investment Manager Activity.

The Committee considered an exempt report on Investment Manager Activity, a copy of
which marked '15' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue
of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

Leqgal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Legal and General Investment Manager,
a copy of which marked '16' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication
by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Ashmore Quarterly Report




178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

5

The Committee considered an exempt report by Ashmore, a copy of which marked '17" is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Stafford Timberland Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Stafford Timberland, a copy of which
marked '18' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of

paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

Aspect Capital Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Aspect Capital, a copy of which marked
'19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Ruffer Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Ruffer, a copy of which marked '20' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

Pictet Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Pictet, a copy of which marked '121 is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Millennium Global Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Millennium Global Quaterly Report, a
copy of which marked '22' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication



183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

6

by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

RESOLVED;
That the report be noted.

IFM Investors Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by IFM, a copy of which marked '23' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

Delaware Investments Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Delaware Investments, a copy of which
marked '24' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

JP Morgan Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by JP Morgan, a copy of which marked '25'
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Kleinwort Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kleinwort, a copy of which marked '26' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED,;

That the report be noted.

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report

The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen Capital, a copy of which
marked '27' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.



RESOLVED;

That the report be noted.

188. Aviva Quarterly Report.
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva, a copy of which marked '28' is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED,;
That the report be noted.

189. Kames Capital Quarterly Report
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames, a copy of which marked 29" is
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and
10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED,;
That the report be noted.

190. KKR Quarterly Report.
The Committee considered an exempt report by KKR, a copy of which marked '30' is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED,;
That the report be noted.

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN

07 September 2018



